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Degree Offered
Certificate

Program Overview
The cross-categorical special education K-12 certificate is a post-baccalaureate program that expedites course work to support practicing teachers in 
completing the program in 14-months and receiving endorsement for licensure through the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction (DPI). Course 
work for this stand-alone, financial aid eligible certificate include foundational and developmental knowledge, classroom management and collaboration, 
and curriculum methods while providing candidates with multiple classroom opportunities and clinical experiences that are aligned to Initial Practice-
Based Professional Preparation Standards for Special Educators (Council for Exceptional Children) (https://exceptionalchildren.org/standards/initial-
practice-based-professional-preparation-standards-special-educators/).

Learning Outcomes
• Understand and address each student’s developmental and learning needs.

• Demonstrate subject matter content knowledge and specialized curricular knowledge.

• Use assessment to understand the learner and learning environment for data-based decision making.

• Facilitate learning by using e#ective instruction.

• Support social, emotional, and behavioral growth.

• Collaborate with team members. 

The cross-categorical special education grades K-12 certificate helps to meet the high demand for licensed special education teachers. Course work 
for this stand-alone, financial aid eligible certificate include foundational and developmental knowledge, classroom management and collaboration, and 
curriculum methods. EDUC 5001 Introduction to Special Education and EDUC 5002 Advocacy through Pro-Social Behavior Support and IEP Writing
each include a 20-hour field experience.

This post-baccalaureate certificate requires 15 credits taken over 14 months, and when completed, provides endorsement for licensure through the 
Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction (DPI).

Required Courses

Code Title Hours

EDUC 5001 Introduction to Special Education 3

EDUC 5002 Advocacy through Pro-Social Behavior Support and IEP Writing 3

EDUC 5003 Teaching Practice 3: Assessment and Differentiation 3

EDUC 5004 Consultation and Collaboration in Special Education 3

EDPL 6931 Topics in Educational Policy and Leadership (Child and Adolescent Development and Learning) 3

Total Credit Hours: 15

University Policies
• Academic Censure - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-censure/graduate/)

• Academic Integrity (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-integrity/)

• Academic Misconduct (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-misconduct-policy/)

• Academic Program Definitions (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-programs-defined/)

• Accelerated Degree Programs (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/accelerated-degree-programs/)

• Attendance - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/attendance/graduate/)

• Awarding Diplomas and Certificates (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/awarding-diplomas-certificates/)

• Background Checks, Drug Testing (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/background-checks-drug-testing/)

• Class Rank (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/class-rank/)

• Commencement (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/commencement/)

• Course Levels (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/course-levels/)

• Credit Hour (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/credit/)
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• Credit Load - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/credit-load/graduate/)

• Faculty Grading (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/faculty-grading/)

• Family Education Rights and Privacy Act-FERPA (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/ferpa/)

• Grade Appeals (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/grade-appeals/)

• Grading System - Graduate School and Graduate School of Management (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/grading-system/graduate-
management/)

• Graduation - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/graduation/graduate/)

• Immunization and Tuberculosis Screening Requirements (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/immunization-and-tuberculosis-screening/)

• Last Date of Attendance/Activity (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/last-dateof-attendance-activity/)

• Military Call to Active Duty or Training (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/militarycall-active-duty-training/)

• Registration - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/registration/graduate/)

• Repeated Courses - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/repeated-courses/graduate/)

• Student Consumer Complaints (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/student-complaints/)

• Student Data Use and Privacy (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/student-data-use-privacy/)

• Transcripts-Official (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/transcripts-official/)

• Transfer Course Credit - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/transfer-course-credit-policy/graduate/)

• Withdrawal - Graduate School (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/withdrawals/graduate/)

Graduate School Policies
• Academic Performance (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/academic-performance/)

• Advising (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/advising/)

• Certificate Concurrent Enrollment (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/certificate-concurrent-enrollment/)

• Conduct (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/conduct/)

• Confidentiality of Proprietary Information (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/confidentiality-proprietary-information/)

• Continuous Enrollment (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/continuous-enrollment/)

• Courses and Prerequisites (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/courses-prerequisites/)

• Cross-listed Courses (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/cross-listed-courses/)

• Deadlines (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/deadlines/)

• Doctoral Degree Academic Program Overview (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/doctoral-program-overview/)

• Dual/Joint Programs of Study (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/dual-joint-programs/)

• Graduate Credit (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/graduate-credit/)

• Graduate School Policies (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/)

• Independent Study (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/independent-study/)

• Intellectual Property (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/intellectual-property/)

• Master's Degree Academic Program Overview (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/masters-program-overview/)

• Merit-Based Aid Registration Requirements (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/merit-based-aid-registration-requirements/)

• Research Involving Humans, Animals, Radioisotopes or Recombinant DNA/Transgenic Organisms (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/
research-involving-humans-animals-radioisotopes-recombinant-dnatransgenic-organisms/)

• Temporary Withdrawal from Graduate Program (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/temporary-withdrawal-graduate-program/)

• Time Limitations (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/time-limitations/)

• Working with Minors (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/policies/working-minors/)

Master's Programs
The goal of the master’s programs is to engage the professional educator in extended critical reflection on the principles, practices, and rationales of 
human-service leadership in contemporary society. Specifically, the programs seek to develop educational leaders in K-12 schools, colleges, universities 
and educational organizations with expertise in the historical, philosophical and sociological foundations of educational policy issues. The programs 
are designed to accommodate the working professional, and program content is composed to reflect student backgrounds, interests and professional 
objectives.

• Educational Leadership, MED (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/educational-leadership-med/)

• Student Affairs in Higher Education, MED (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/student-affairs-higher-education-med/)

• Teacher Education, MED (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/teacher-education-med/)
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Certification Programs
The College of Education offers a variety of certification programs which prepare students to obtain state certification and licensure. Certification 
program requirements are in alignment with requirements for educational licensure through the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction. Certificates 
are granted by the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction. The university’s decisions on recommendations for certification are made by its licensing 
officer after appropriate consultations and requirement reviews.

• Director of Instruction, Certificate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/director-instruction-certificate/)

• Principal, Certificate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/principal-certificate/)

• Secondary Education, Certificate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/secondary-education-certificate/)

• Special Education Grades K-12, Certificate (p. 1)

• Superintendent, Certificate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/superintendent-certificate/)

Doctoral Program
The EDPL doctoral program develops educational scholar-practitioners, researchers, and leaders who possess the commitment, perspective, and skills 
to implement strategies for greater equity in a variety of educational settings. Students inquire deeply into the foundational knowledge of education, 
exploring how the organization of schools, institutions of higher education, and society shape educational processes. Students gain theoretical 
knowledge in specific disciplinary/topical concentrations, enabling them to further examine educational practice in a chosen context.  Finally, students 
acquire expertise in research methods which equip them to advance and enact educational knowledge. The program supports EDPL Ph.D. graduates to 
work actively to create a more just society.

• Educational Policy and Leadership, PHD (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/graduate/educational-policy-leadership-phd/)
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